

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

ORDER- Anti Ragging Squad

In pursuance to the MCI guidelines, the Anti Ragging Sqaud is hereby constituted in Govt. Medical College Kathua. The members of anti Ragging Squad are :-

1. For Girls Hostel:

- a) Dr Yangchen Dolma, Assistant Professor, Warden Girls Hostel, GMC Kathua. She shall be the chairperson of the Sqaud.
- b) Dr Virender Mohan Rana, Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology, GMC Kathua.
- c) Dr Meenakshi Sharma, Assistant Professor, Department of Physiology, GMC Kathua.
- d) Dr Mrinal Gupta, Assistant Professor, Department of Biochemistry, GMC Kathua.
- e) Mr Sorabh Singh Sambyal, Demonstrator, Department of Microbiology, GMC Kathua.
- f) Mr Bilal Ahmed, Manager Hostel, Girls Hostel, GMC Kathua.

2. For Boys Hostel:

- a) Dr Hilal Ahmed Wani, Assistant Professor, Warden Boys Hostel, GMC Kathua. He shall be the chairperson of the Sqaud.
- b) Dr Parveen Singh, Assistant Professor, Department of Community Medicine, GMC Kathua.
- c) Dr Rajesh Chandel, Assistant Professor, Department of Psychiatry, GMC Kathua.
- d) Mr Sorabh Singh Sambyal, Demonstrator, Department of Microbiology, GMC Kathua.
- e) Mr Abdul Gaffar, Manager Hostel, Boys Hostel, GMC Kathua.

The Squad shall have vigil, oversight and patrolling functions. The squad shall remain mobile alert and active at all time. Further, the squad is fully empowered to inspect places of potential ragging and make surprise raids on hostels and other hotspots. The squad shall investigate the incidents of ragging and make recommendations to the anti ragging committee and shall work under the overall guidance of the anti ragging committee.

(Dr. Anjali Nadir Bhat) Principal Govt. Medical College Kathua

No: GMCK/Admn/2020-21/

Dated: 23/01/2021

Copy to the:-

(a) Distribution as above.

Copy for information to the :-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner Kathua.
- 2. SSP, Kathua.
- 3. Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu, UT of J&K, for kind information.
- 4. Medical Superintendent, Associated Hospital, GMC Kathua.
- 5. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu, UT of J&K for information of worthy Financial Commissioner.
- 6. All concerned.
- 7. Office Copy.

ORDER-Anti Ragging Committee

Whereas vide order No. GMCK/Estt/2020-21/773 dated 27.07.2020, the anti ragging committee was constituted by the undersigned.

Whereas, the committee comprised of the undersigned as chairperson and six additional faculty members from different departments.

Whereas, the introspection of guidelines laid down by the competent authority clearly specify the members of antiragging committee and also the necessity for constitution of anti ragging squad in Govt. Medical College Kathua.

Consequently, a new anti ragging committee under the chairmanship of the undersigned shall be constituted and comprise of the following members:

- i. One officer from Civil Administration: Both the Hostel Wardens shall establish liaison with Deputy Commissioner office, Kathua and convey the name decided by Deputy Commissioner, Kathua to the office of the undersigned by or before 30th of January, 2021.
- One officer from Police administration: Both the Hostel Wardens shall establish liaison with SSP office, Kathua and convey the name decided by SSP to the office of the undersigned by or before 30th of January, 2021.
- iii. Local Media:- Dr Deepak Abrol, Assistant Professor & Incharge H.O.D, Department of Oncology, GMC Kathua shall decide the participation of local media. He shall be the member Secretary of the committee and shall establish liaison with local media.
- iv. Non Government Organisations involved in youth activities: Dr Anil Gupta, Consultant Surgeon, Associated Hospital, GMC Kathua shall recommend the name of atleast two or more NGOs to the office of the undersigned by or before 28th of January, 2021.
- v. Faculty members. All the members mentioned vide order No. GMCK/Estt/2020-21/773 dated 27.07.2020 shall be the members of the committee except **Dr Mubeen Rashid**, who shall be replaced by **Dr Vineeta Sawhney**, Professor and H.O.D, Department of Pharmacology, GMC Kathua.
- vi. Parents and students belonging to the freshers category as well as seniors. The names shall be recommended by Hostel Managers, Boys and Girls Hostel through mutual consent and shall be forwarded by respective Hostel wardens by or before 28th of January 2021.
- vii. Non Teaching staff. The members shall comprise of:
 - a) Ms. Meetali Juleia, Matron, GMC Kathua.
 - b) Ms. Shewta Thakur, Sports Assistant, GMC Kathua.
 - c) Ms Mamta Devi, Telephone Supervisor, GMC Kathua.

(Dr. Anjali Nadir Bhat) Principal Govt. Medical College Kathua

No: GMCK/Admn/2020-21/

Copy to the:-

(a) Distribution as above.

Copy for information to the :-

- 1. Deputy Commissioner Kathua.
- 2. SSP, Kathua.
- 3. Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu, UT of J&K, for kind information.
- 4. Medical Superintendent, Associated Hospital, GMC Kathua.
- 5. Private Secretary to Financial Commissioner Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu, UT of J&K for information of worthy Financial Commissioner.
- 6. All concerned.
- 7. Office Copy.